

No. 20-1725

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SEIDEMANN AND BRUCE MARTIN, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioners,

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS LOCAL 2334, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAYMOND L. LAJEUNESSE, JR.

Counsel of Record

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER

FRANK D. GARRISON

c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO

WORK LEGAL DEFENSE

FOUNDATION, INC.

8001 Braddock Rd., Ste 600

Springfield, VA 22160

(703) 321-8510

rjl@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. <i>Wyatt</i> Did Not Suggest That a Defendant’s Reliance on a Statute Should Be an Affirmative Defense to Section 1983	3
B. A Good Faith Defense Conflicts with Section 1983’s Text	7
C. Circuit Courts Disagree on Whether There Is A Good Faith Defense and the Justifications For That Defense	10
1. Policy Interests in Fairness and Equity Do Not Justify a Good Faith Defense.....	12
2. An Analogy to Abuse of Process Does Not Justify Creating a Good Faith Defense	15
D. A Judicially Created Affirmative Defense to Section 1983 Circumvents the Constitution’s Separation of Powers	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 182 F. 223 (C.C.D. Md. 1910)	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	17
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019)	7, 11, 14
<i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass'n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat'l Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990).....	12
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	8
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	7
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	4, 7, 9, 11
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	15, 16
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	7, 9, 15
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	16
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	4, 16
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....	12
<i>Tucker v. Interscope Records Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Wholean v. CSEA</i> , 955 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2020)	7, 11
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993)	6
Constitution & Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
8 Am. Law of Torts § 28:32 (2019).....	15
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	9
